

No. 16-1466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, THE FAIRNESS
CENTER, EMPIRE CENTER FOR PUBLIC
POLICY, INC., PIONEER INSTITUTE, INC.,
REASON FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, AND YANKEE INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING IS INHERENTLY POLITICAL	5
A. <i>Aboud</i> Identified, Then Improperly Discounted, the Political Component of Public Sector Union Collective Bargaining	5
B. Statutes Govern Many Aspects of Public Employment	7
C. The Terms and Conditions of Public Employment Necessarily Involve Public Policy—That Is, Political—Considerations	10
II. ILLINOIS' PUBLIC SECTOR UNIONS EXERT TREMENDOUS POLITICAL POWER	18
A. Cash.....	19
B. Free Labor Time.....	22
C. Information Communication.....	23

D. Using the Unions' Structure to Benefit Candidates and Issues	24
III. UNIONS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO GARNISH WORKERS' WAGES FOR ANY PURPOSE	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFSCME v. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 327 (1995)	12
<i>Antry v. Ill. Educational Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 195 Ill. App. 3d 221 (1990)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago v. Illinois Educational Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 69 N.E.3d 809 (Ill. 2015)	9
<i>Bldg. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 262 v. Gazzam</i> , 339 U.S. 532 (1950)	7
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995)	1
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	22
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 5, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Cty. Bd. of Arlington Cty.</i> , 232 S.E.2d 30 (Va. 1977)	15
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989)	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	27
<i>DiQuisto v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 236 (2010)	12

<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	23
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	5
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Foster v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 255 Ill. App. 3d 30 (1993)	8
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 5
<i>Hartnett, et al. v. PSEA, et al.</i> , Case No. 17-cv-00100 (M.D. Pa. filed Jan. 18, 2017)	2
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , <i>Local 700 v. Illinois Labor Relations Board</i> , <i>Local Panel, County of Cook</i> , 73 N.E.3d 108 (Ill. Ct. App. 2017)	8
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 5, 27
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	5-6
<i>Local 174, Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24

<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	6
<i>Montgomery Cty. Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 534 A.2d 980 (Md. 1987)	15
<i>Murray v. Town of Stratford</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Parisi v. Jenkins</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 42 (1992)	8-9
<i>Ragano v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 80 Ill. App. 3d 523 (1980)	8
<i>San Leandro Teachers Ass’n v. Governing Bd. of San Leandro U.S.D.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 822 (2009)	12-13
<i>Santa Clara Cty. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n., Inc. v. Abbate</i> , No. A124037, 2010 WL 302782 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2010)	22
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>State v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 51 N.E.3d 738 (Ill. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	23
<i>Village of Riverwoods v. BG Ltd. P’ship</i> , 276 Ill. App. 3d 720 (1995)	7
Rule	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

- AFSCME,
We Are AFSCME, <https://www.afscme.org/union/about> (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 24
- AFSCME Council 31,
AFSCME Council 31 - Organizational History,
<http://www.afscme31.org/about/afscme-council-31-organizational-history>
 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 11
- AFSCME Council 31,
AFSCME Endorsements: 2017 Local Elections
 (Mar. 6, 2017), <http://www.afscme31.org/news/afscme-endorsements-2017-local-elections> 24
- AFSCME Council 31,
Help Stop ‘Right To Work’ in Wisconsin
 (Feb. 23, 2015), <http://www.afscme31.org/news/help-stop-right-to-work-in-wisconsin> 26
- AFSCME Council 31,
Why Political Action, <http://www.afscme31.org/political-action/why-political-action>
 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 9
- Barillas, Martin,
Michigan worker pleads intimidation by AFSCME labor union, Spero News, Feb. 25, 2014, <http://www.speroforum.com/a/RJVIXSZQZX9/74761-Michigan-workerpleads-intimidation-by-AFSCME-labor-union#.WfJmpnZrxzk> 14
- Benefield, Nathan A.,
Super PACs Supersize Union Political Spending,
 Forbes, Apr. 7, 2014, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2014/04/07/super-pacs-supersize-union-political-spending/#41dbc65e3a2e> 19

- Bies, Katherine J.,
*Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the
 Powerful Role Police Unions Play in
 Shielding Officer Misconduct*,
 28 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 109 (2017) 28
- Buttaro, Andrew,
*Stalemate at the Supreme Court:
 Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association,
 Public Unions, and Free Speech*,
 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 341 (2016) 29
- Campbell, Elizabeth,
*S&P, Moody’s Downgrade Illinois to Near Junk,
 Lowest Ever for a U.S. State*, Bloomberg, June 1,
 2017, [https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/
 2017-06-01/illinois-bonds-cut-to-one-step-above-
 junk-by-s-p-over-stalemate](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-06-01/illinois-bonds-cut-to-one-step-above-junk-by-s-p-over-stalemate) 13
- Center for Responsive Politics,
*American Fed’n of State, County & Municipal
 Employees*, [http://www.opensecrets.org
 /orgs/sum mary.php?id=D000000061](http://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/summary/mary.php?id=D000000061)
 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 20
- Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel,
*Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down
 Their Members and Corrupt American
 Politics* (2004) 22, 23, 29
- Clark, R. Theodore, Jr.,
*Politics and Public Employee Unionism: Some
 Recommendations for an Emerging Problem*,
 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 680 (1975) 16, 19

- Clark, R. Theodore, Jr. & O'Brien, F. Donald,
*Illinois Public Sector Collective Bargaining
 Legislation: The First Fifteen Years, in
 Collective Bargaining in the Public Sector:
 The Experience of Eight States* (Joyce M. Najita &
 James L. Stern, eds., 2001)..... 10
- Coolican, J. Patrick,
*AFSCME forum marks the unofficial start of the
 campaign for Minnesota governor*, Star Tribune,
 Sept. 30, 2017, [http://www.startribune.com/
 afscme-forum-marks-the-unofficial-start-
 of-the-campaign/448824333/](http://www.startribune.com/afscme-forum-marks-the-unofficial-start-of-the-campaign/448824333/) 21
- DeFour, Matthew,
*National AFSCME president says Scott Walker
 is a top target*, Wisc. State J., Sept. 11, 2014,
[http://host.madison.com/wsj/news/local/govt-
 and politics/onpolitics/national-afscme-
 president-says-scott-walker-is-a-top-target/art.....](http://host.madison.com/wsj/news/local/govt-and-politics/onpolitics/national-afscme-president-says-scott-walker-is-a-top-target/art.....) 25
- Egan, Matt,
*How Illinois became America's most
 messed-up state*, CNN, July 1, 2017,
[http://money.cnn.com/2017/06/29/investing/
 illinois-budget-crisis-downgrade/index.html.....](http://money.cnn.com/2017/06/29/investing/illinois-budget-crisis-downgrade/index.html.....) 17
- Fletcher, Michael A.,
*In San José, Generous Pensions for City Workers
 Come at Expense of Nearly All Else*, Wash. Post,
 Feb. 25, 2014, [http://www.washingtonpost.com/
 business/economy/in-sanjose-generous-pensions-
 for-city-workers-come-at-expense-of-nearly-all-
 else/2014/02/25/3526cd28-9be7-11e3-ad71-
 e03637a299c0_story.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/in-sanjose-generous-pensions-for-city-workers-come-at-expense-of-nearly-all-else/2014/02/25/3526cd28-9be7-11e3-ad71-e03637a299c0_story.html.....) 18

- Geske, Dawn,
Ives fights for more transparency in union contracts with Illinois entities,
 DuPage Policy J., Oct. 1, 2016, <https://dupagepolicyjournal.com/stories/511012541-ivesfights-for-more-transparency-in-union-contracts-with-illinois-entities>..... 15
- Hodges, Ann C.,
Lessons from the Laboratory: The Polar Opposites on the Public Sector Labor Law Spectrum,
 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 735 (2009) 9-10
- Hutchison, Harry G.,
Compulsory Unionism as a Fraternal Conceit,
 7 U.C. Davis Bus. L.J. 3 (2006)..... 28
- Hutchison, Harry G.,
Diversity, Tolerance, and Human Rights: The Future of Labor Unions and the Union Dues Dispute, 49 Wayne L. Rev. 705 (2003)..... 30
- Leef, George C.,
Free Choice for Workers: A History of the Right to Work Movement (Jameson Books, 2006) 28
- Lindy, Benjamin A.,
The Impact of Teacher Collective Bargaining Laws on Student Achievement: Evidence from a New Mexico Natural Experiment,
 120 Yale L.J. 1130 (2011)..... 25
- Long, Cate,
Public unions: How strong is their influence?
 Reuters, Apr. 19, 2013, <http://blogs.reuters.com/muniland/2013/04/19/public-unions-how-strong-is-their-influence/>..... 20-21

- Malin, Martin H.,
Does Public Employee Collective Bargaining Distort Democracy? A Perspective from the United States,
 34 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 277 (2013) 28
- Mazzocchi, Tony,
Building a Party of Our Own,
 in Gregory Mantsios, ed., *A New Labor Movement for the New Century* (1998) 23
- McKinney, Dave,
Illinois’ unfunded pension liabilities reach \$130 billion: study, Reuters, Nov. 16, 2016,
<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-illinois-pensions/illinois-unfunded-pension-liabilities-reach-130-billion-study-idUSKBN13B29N> 13
- Moe, Terry M.,
Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America’s Public Schools (Brookings Inst. 2011)..... 19
- Mullins, Brody & McKinnon, John D.,
Campaign’s Big Spender; Public-Employees Union Now Leads All Groups in Independent Election Outlays, Wall St. J., (Oct. 21, 2010) 20-21
- Powell, Michael,
Public Workers Face Outrage as Budget Crises Grow, N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2011,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/02/business/02showdown.html> 17
- Rauh, Joshua D.,
The Public Pension Crisis,
 Defining Ideas (Hoover Inst. Apr. 12, 2016),
<https://www.hoover.org/research/public-pension-crisis>..... 13

- Rosenthal, Daniel M.,
*Public Sector Collective Bargaining,
 Majoritarianism, and Reform,*
 91 Or. L. Rev. 673 (2013) 20
- Sand, Larry,
Are Workers and Their Union the Same?
 Cal. Policy Center, Jan. 3, 2017, [http://
 californiapolicycenter.org/are-workers-
 and-their-union-the-same/](http://californiapolicycenter.org/are-workers-and-their-union-the-same/) 21
- Sherk, James,
*What Do Workers Want? Union Spending
 Does Not Reflect Member Priorities,*
Testimony before State Gov't Comm.,
 Pa. House of Representatives (July 15, 2014),
[http://www.heritage.org/testimony/what-
 -do-workers-want-union-spending-does-
 not-reflect-member-priorities](http://www.heritage.org/testimony/what-do-workers-want-union-spending-does-not-reflect-member-priorities) 21
- Smith, Mailee,
*Palatine School-District Contract a Case Study in
 How Close-Door, Government-Union Deals Hurt
 Taxpayers,* Illinois Policy, June 3, 2016, [https://
 www.illinoispolicy.org/palatine-school-district-
 contract-a-case-study-in-how-closed-door-
 government-union-deals-hurt-taxpayers/](https://www.illinoispolicy.org/palatine-school-district-contract-a-case-study-in-how-closed-door-government-union-deals-hurt-taxpayers/) 17
- Sojourner, Aaron J.,
*Do Unions Promote Members' Electoral Office
 Holding? Evidence from Correlates of States
 Legislatures' Occupational Shares,*
 66 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 467 (2013)..... 23
- Summers, Clyde W.,
*Public Employee Bargaining: A Political
 Perspective,* 83 Yale L.J. 1156 (1974) 13, 14

- Summers, Clyde W.,
*Bargaining in the Government's
 Business: Principles and Politics*,
 18 U. Tol. L. Rev. 265 (1987) 18
- Toppo, Greg,
*Teacher unions smarting after many members
 vote for Trump*, USA Today, Nov. 23, 2016,
[https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/
 2016/11/23/election-unions-teachers-
 clinton-trump/94242722/](https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2016/11/23/election-unions-teachers-clinton-trump/94242722/) 21
- Troy, Leo,
*Are Municipal Collective Bargaining and
 Municipal Governance Compatible?*,
 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 453 (2003)..... 16, 19, 25
- United Federation of Teachers,
Who we are, <http://www.uft.org/who-we-are>
 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 29
- United Federation of Teachers,
50 Years: 1960-2010,
[http:// www.uft.org/files/ attachments/uft-
 50-years-book.pdf](http://www.uft.org/files/attachments/uft-50-years-book.pdf) (last visited Nov. 27, 2017) 29
- U.S. House of Representatives Comm. on Oversight
 and Gov't Reform, *President Obama's Pro-union
 Board: The NLRB's Metamorphosis from
 Independent Regulator to Dysfunctional Union
 Advocate* (Dec. 13, 2012), [http://oversight.house.
 gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/NLRB-Report-
 FINAL-12.13.12.pdf](http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/NLRB-Report-FINAL-12.13.12.pdf). 29-30
- Wellington, Harry H. & Winter, Ralph K., Jr.,
The Unions and the Cities (1974) 13, 14
